
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel:   0151 296 4113

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: Shauna Healey

Our ref   SH/RG Date: 19th  July 2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY 27TH JULY 2023 in the 

Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters , Bridle Road, Bootle.

This meeting is webcast live to Youtube and is available at the following link:

https://youtube.com/live/PQXO-6BFq9I?feature=share

Yours faithfully,

PP – S.Healey 

Monitoring Officer

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/PQXO-6BFq9I?feature=share


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

27 JULY 2023

AGENDA

Members

James Roberts (Chair)
Les Byrom 
Dave Hanratty
Gillian Wood
Barbara Murray
Susan Murphy
Terry Byron
Pat Moloney
Lesley Rennie

1.  Apologies 
To consider any apologies for absence. 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
To consider any declarations of interest,

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To consider the minutes of the last meetings of the Policy and Resources 
Committee held on Thursday 23rd March 2023. 

4.  New Training and Development Academy and Fire Station Long Lane 
- Progress Report (Pages 13 - 30)
To consider report CFO/032/23 which outlines the current progress of the 
Multi-pump Fire Station and Training and Development Academy/National 
Resilience Centre of Excellence at Long Lane, Aintree.

5.  Long Term Capability Management Contract Extension (Pages 31 - 
36)
To consider report CFO/035/23 relating to the extension of the Long Term 
Capability Management Contract. 

6.  Operational Response Structural Changes (Pages 37 - 58)
To consider report CFO/036/23 which details structural changes in 
Operational Response. 



4

7.  2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report (Pages 59 - 84)
To consider report CFO/033/23 which includes the Authority’s year-end 
financial position for 2022/23.

8.  Service Delivery Plan 2022- 23 End of Year Report (Pages 85 - 224)
To consider report CFO/034/23, which details the performance of 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2022/23. 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

23RD MARCH 2023

MINUTES

Present: Councillors James Roberts (Chair)  Les Byrom CBE, 
Tracy Dickinson, Harry Gorman, Dave Hanratty, 
Andrew Makinson, Hugh Malone and Gill Wood

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, Monitoring Officer, Ria 
Groves, Head of Finance and Procurement Ian Cummins 

Apologies of absence were received from: Councillor 
Sharon Connor

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) the following Appendices be considered as exempt and as such required 
the exclusion of the press and public during consideration thereof 
because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt information; 

Agenda Item 9 ‘Proposed Newton-Le-Willows LLAR House 
Development, Appendix F’ contains exempt information by virtue
of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

Agenda Item 10 ‘ICT Managed Services Two-year Contract
Extension, Appendix A ‘contains EXEMPT information by virtue
of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 15th December 2022 were approved as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. Change of appointment to the Authority 

Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves, advised of a change of appointment to the 
Authority by Liverpool City Council. It was noted that Councillor Anna Rothery 
had been replaced by Councillor Sam Gorst as the Liverpool Community 
Independent Group representative. 

Councillor Hanratty asked for clarification on who would be the Opposition 
Spokesperson and he was advised that it would revert to Councillor Makinson. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Sam Gorst be appointed to Scrutiny Committee and 
Community Safety and Protection Committee for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 

4. Service Delivery Plan 2022-23 Quarter 3 Update 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented Members with an update on the 
Authority’s performance, against its objectives and targets as set out in the 
2022-23 Service Delivery Plan (SDP). 

Members were advised that there had been a slight increase in the overall 
number of incidents attended by MFRS due to crews responding to support 
other blue light colleagues, most regularly the ambulance service. 

The rating for the total number of fires was amber, and it was explained that this 
was in part due to the hot, dry summer in 2022.  Reducing the number of 
primary fires, including accidental dwelling fires, had improved year on year and 
that pattern was set to continue into 2022/23. 

The Chair requested that the data relating to the percentage of shifts lost due to 
sickness be shared with the Scrutiny Committee to consider as part of their 
remit on monitoring performance. 

With regards to the percentage of shifts lost, the Chief explained that a 
performance increase was forecasted for the fourth quarter. Members were 
advised that as part of succession planning, a significant process of 
strengthening the number of supervisory management roles had been 
undertaken and this would help performance moving forward. An overtime ban 
had also impacted slightly appliance availability. To ensure response standards 
were met, the Service was able to move to key stations to ensure the impact on 
response times was lessened. 

The Committee discussed climate change and the increase in hot weather 
which had led to more fires in the summer months. Councillor Dave Hanratty 
suggested that the issue be raised at National Fire Chiefs Council to determine 
the impact and stress of climate change on Fire and Rescue Services nationally. 
Members were assured that government were aware that climate change was 
an emerging threat in the UK, evidenced by an increase in the number of wild 
fires that the Service had responded to. A presentation had been delivered to 

Page 6



Government through the LGA which reported on the risk of hot weather and 
flooding and it was agreed that this be shared with the Members. With regards 
to wildfires, Members were assured that the specialist stations Formby and 
Heswall were equipped to handle these incidents due to their rural locality.  

Councillor Dave Hanratty noted that there had been an increase in the number 
of incidents involving automatic fire alarms and asked for further detail. It was 
explained that the Authority planned to separate the data relating to automatic 
fire alarms and false alarms to provide a more accurate view of the number of 
incidents. The Chief Fire Officer explained that the Authority did not want to stop 
people from reporting incidents with good intent. 

Members were advised that the Authority had been engaging with housing 
associations and RSL with regards to the changes to legislation on supported 
living and it was noted that work was ongoing with the local authorities and the 
Prevention Team to engage with private landlords to ensure that residents were 
not endangered. 

Councillor Harry Gorman enquired as to the total carbon output of buildings, 
noting that work had been commissioned to get to net zero by 2040. It was 
explained that carbon neutrality was a priority for the Authority and there had 
been a significant amount of work in Estates to reduce the Authority’s 
environmental impact. This included considering carbon as part of the new 
Training and Development Academy design and considering moving to 
alternative fuel for fleet cars. A further report to the Authority on MFRA’s 
ambitions carbon neutrality would be presented to the Authority on the 18th May 
2023. 

Councillor Wood asked if the Authority was seeking to run a campaign on being 
safe during the dry summer season. Members were advised that the Authority 
ran extensive communications campaigns with prevention during the summer 
period including guidance on using disposable BBQs. 

RESOLVED the attached Service Delivery Plan reports (Appendices A-D) for 
publication on website be approved.

5. Service Delivery Plan 2023-24 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the Service Delivery Plan (SDP) for 
2023-24 and drew Members’ attention to the Station Plans, which focused on 
issues bespoke to each Station’s locality. 

Members requested that it be made clear on the Authority’s website that the 
SDP would be subject to change and would be considered by Members of the 
Authority on a quarterly basis. Each Station’s Plan would also be published on 
the website so that the public could click on their local fire station and see that 
plan.  

The Committee discussed consultation and public engagement with the SDP 
and it was explained that the Authority sought to gather different perspectives 

Page 7



from the public as to what they wanted the service to achieve. This included 
utilising opinion research and asking for feedback on proposals from partner 
organisations. It was suggested that the public tended to engage more with the 
Authority on social media than on its own website and moving forward soc
[...]
Learning Management System 

Members were asked to consider the purchase of an organisation wide learning 
management system that would enable the Authority to develop, deliver and 
keep a record of training across the estate. 

Councillor Les Byrom alluded to the Baroness Casey review of the Police which 
suggested that Officers should be annually licenced and refreshed and that 
record keeping needed to be improved. It was hoped that this system would 
assist the Authority in  its management of training records. 

Questions were raised about how existing data would be transferred to this 
system and whether it was being used by any other authorities The Chief Fire 
Officer explained that the Authority had undertaken a lot of market testing and 
considered various systems and was confident that this system could adapt to 
meet the needs of the service and any legislative requirements. Members were 
assured that any data transfer would form part of the contractors obligations as 
there was provision for off-boarding in the contract. 

RESOLVED that:

a)  the purchase of an organisational Learning Management System (LMS), 
and a four-year G-Cloud 13 contract with SQEPtech Ltd be approved;  

b) the justification for requiring a new organisational wide Learning 
Management System (LMS) be noted;  

c) the extensive market research carried out to determine the most 
appropriate solution for Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (‘MFRS’) be 
noted;

d) the expected improvements in efficiency and effectiveness for training 
delivery and reduced risk to the organisation be noted;  

e) the drawdown of £87,565 from the capital reserve to fund year one costs 
be approved; and

f) the positive financial implications and reduced costs if the contract is 
agreed by 31st March 2023 be noted.

8. Allstar Fuel Card Contract 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan informed Members that the Authority utilised 
fuel cards for all fuel not provided by a Station, including response cars. 

Mem
[...]
 
noted. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 27 July 2023

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 27 JULY 2023 REPORT NO: CFO/032/23
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, PHIL GARRIGAN

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE 
OFFICER,NICK SEARLE 

REPORT 
AUTHOR:

HEAD OF 
ESTATES 
STEWART 
WOODS , 
GROUP 
MANAGER 
DAVE WATSON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

TDA PROJECT BOARD & EXECUTIVE GROUP

TITLE OF REPORT: NEW TDA AND FIRE STATION LONG LANE - PROGRESS 
UPDATE REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT & 
GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE 
SOCIAL VALUE PROGRESS REPORT
 

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the current progress regarding the construction of the new 
Multi-Pump Fire Station and Training and Development Academy/National 
Resilience Centre of Excellence at Long Lane, Aintree. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members; 

a) note the contents of the report and progress made to date; and 

b) approve the increase in the overall project capital budget by £1m as 
detailed in the financial section, to be funded by a drawdown from the 
capital reserve. 

Introduction and Background

3. On 30th June 2021, the Authority approved the Integrated Risk Management Plan 
(IRMP) 2021-24. The consultation process for the IRMP 2021-24 was conducted 
between 01st March and 24th May 2021 and was reported to the Authority via report 
CFO/039/21. 

4. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service’s lRMP 2021-24 states that: ‘We plan to: 
Combine the stations at Aintree and Croxteth fire stations to create a super-station 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



(Hybrid/Specialist Rescue station) along with a new Training and Development 
Academy to be built on land at Long Lane, Aintree.’

 
5. On 30th June 2021, the Authority considered report CFO/040/21 and resolved that 

the merger of Aintree and Croxteth Fire Stations at a new site at Long Lane, Aintree 
be ap
[...]
diversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Pregnancy%20and%20Maternity%20Related%20Resources/Guidance%20for%20Supporting%20employees%20returning%20from%20Maternity%20-%20Version%204%20November%202019.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/LGBT%20Resource%20v2.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/Transgender%20resource.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/SitePages/Neurodiversity%20in%20the%20workplace.aspx


18
Updated 6th March 2023

2021/22 Fire Statistics this includes workforce date published by the government 

P
age 58

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 27 JULY 2023 REPORT NO: CFO/033/23
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT IAN CUMMINS

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1- A4: 

APPENDIX B:

2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET TO ACTUAL 

2022/23 CAPITAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL

Purpose of Report

1. To report upon the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2022/23.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members;

a) note that actual revenue spend compared to the approved budget delivered a net 
underspend of £4.213m before the creation of year-end reserves, as outlined in 
Appendix A1; 

b) approve that this underspend be used to;

 create the required year-end reserves of £0.924m to fund projects that have 
slipped from 2022/23 into 2023/24,

 increase in the inflation reserve by £0.382m to mitigate the risk around high 
inflationary pressures on pay and prices,

 increase the capital investment reserve by £2.907m in order to offset capital 
cost inflationary pressures and reduce planned borrowing to free up 
revenue budget associated with debt servicing costs,

c) approve the re-phasing of planned capital spend from 2022/23 into future years of 
£6.334m, as outlined in Appendix B; and 

d) approve committed reserves of £19.789m and a general reserve of £3.000m as 
outlined in Appendix A4. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Executive Summary

The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the Budget Authority 
meeting on 24 February 2022. The approved MTFP delivered a balanced revenue budget of 
£61.792m for 2022/23 based on key budget assumptions around costs, in particular a 2022/23 
pay award of 2.5% for all staff. 

The MTFP included a planned £62.380m five year capital programme funded by £37.667m of 
borrowing with the balance coming from specific resources. 

The Authority has a strategy of maximising any savings in the year in order to fund increases 
in reserves or additional debt payments to free up budget in order to act as a hedge against 
future financial challenges or fund infrastructure investment. 

The final accounts of the Authority have now been completed and after taking into account the 
need to create £0.924m year-end reserves a £3.289m underspend on the revenue budget has 
been identified. The report proposes using the underspend to;

 mitigate potential higher price and pay inflation above that assumed in the MTFP by 
increasing the inflation reserve by £0.382m, and

 increasing the capital investment reserve by £2.907m, in order to offset capital cost 
inflationary pressures and reduce planned borrowing to free up revenue budget 
associated with debt servicing costs.

At the year-end committed reserves stood at £19.789m and the General Fund balance remains 
as anticipated at £3.000m.

Capital spend was £18.951m resulting in a variance
[...]
y £0.060m to fund the replacement of some of these 
units.

d) planned spend of the 2022/23 urban search and rescue / marauding terrorist 
firearms attacks grant of £0.020m, has been re-phased into 2023/24 and will be 
carried forward as part of the New Dimensions Reserve.

Page 69



e) some community initiatives, equipment purchases, health and safety schemes, and 
special projects have been re-phased into 2023/24 and the relevant existing 
reserves have been increased by £0.164m to cover this planned spend.

26. The final accounts of the Authority have now been completed and after taking into account 
the need to create £0.924m year-end reserves a £3.289m underspend on the revenue 
budget has been identified. The report proposes using the underspend to;

a) mitigate potential higher price and pay inflation above that assumed in the MTFP by 
increasing the inflation reserve by £0.382m, and

b) increasing the capital investment reserve by £2.907m, in order to offset capital cost 
inflationary pressures and reduce planned borrowing to free up revenue budget 
associated with debt servicing costs.

27. This report assumes Members will support the above recommendation and use of the 
£3.289m favourable variance.

28. The movement on reserves in the year has seen a net reduction in committed earmarked 
reserves (opening balance £30.499m and a closing balance £19.789m) of £10.710m.  The 
table overleaf summarises the reserve movements in the year and Appendix A4 provides 
more details on the changes throughout the year;

Page 70



Commmitted Reserves £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Emergency Related Reserves

Bellwin / Emergency Planning 222 222
Insurance Reserve 499 35 534
Collection Fund Reserve 2,420 -1,306 -864 0 250

Modernisation Challenge
Smoothing Reserve 1,588 200 -788 1,000
Retrospective Holiday Pay 530 530
Pensions Reserve 652 -62 590
Recruitment Reserve 1,450 300 64 1,814
Invest to Save Reserve 282 282

Capital Investment Reserve 17,720 -17,1
[...]
 process and action will be taken 
to communicate this change and reflect in 
the appraisal process. 

People and 
Organisational 
Development

2022/23

P
age 223



HMICFRS Action Plan 2021
identified and 
supported.

January 2023
A revised information diagram has been 
agreed at  People Board which will explain 
the options open to each group of 
employees

April 2023 update
Action complete

P
age 224


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 New Training and Development Academy and Fire Station Long Lane - Progress Report
	Appendix A - Governance
	Appendix B: SOCIAL VALUE DASHBOARD

	5 Long Term Capability Management Contract Extension
	Appendix A: LTCM Contract Extension

	6 Operational Response Structural Changes
	Appendix 1: Operational Response Structural Changes

	7 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report
	Appendix 1: 2022/23 Revenue
	Appendix 2: 2022/23 Capital Outturn

	8 Service Delivery Plan 2022- 23 End of Year Report
	Appendix A: FUNCTIONAL DELIVERY PLAN 2022-23 END OF YEAR REPORT
	Appendix B: KPI-LPI 2022-23 END OF YEAR REPORT
	Appendix C: IRMP 21-24 Jan-Mar 23 update REPORT
	Appendix D: HMIICFRS Action Plan Jan-Mar 23 update




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

27 JULY 2023 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors  
  
Also Present:  
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Byron and Rennie 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest for this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on the 23rd March 2023 
were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. New Training and Development Academy and Fire Station Long Lane - 
Progress Report  
 
Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves advised Members that there was a typographical 
error in the report on page 18 of the agenda, paragraph 40. Members were 
asked to consider the report with a clarification to the percentage figure to read 
2.5%.  

 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented report CFO/032/23 which detailed 
the ongoing progress of the new Training and Development Academy and Fire 
& Rescue Station at Long Lane, Aintree. 

 
Members reviewed drone footage of the site which showed that construction 
was well underway and Members were advised that the project was halfway 
through it’s 80 week life cycle.  

 
The Committee were advised that there had been some increase in costs due to 
an increase in the amount of spoil that had to be removed from the site to attain 
the finished ground level specified by Liverpool City Council during the planning 
process. 

 
The Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan reported that the Authority was exploring 
providing national and international training at the Academy to help cover some 
of the running costs of the training facility. Members were advised that the plans 



formed part of the continual progressive improvement plan for Merseyside with 
the merging of Croxteth and Aintree Stations resulting in a quicker response 
time and better facilities for the firefighters. Utilising the site to provide a 
secondary control room as a fall back position for fire control was also 
highlighted as a benefit of the proposal.  

 
It was explained that of the 12 acres, three remained latent so that the site could 
adapt to future risks, The recommendations sought to include classrooms 
adjacent to training zones to maximise the amount of training time available.  
 
Councillor Barbara Murray enquired as to the number of students each 
classroom could accommodate and asked how the Authority was ensuring it 
utilised all of its spaces effectively. The Chief Fire Officer explained that the 
current site did not meet the needs of the service and as a result, some training 
had not been able to be provided by MFRA. Therefore, the service was 
confident that there would be the demand to necessitate additional classrooms 
when taking into consideration the national training needs as well as the 
potential international training that could take place.  
 
Head of Estates, Stewart Woods advised Members that each classroom was 
designed to accommodate 12 individuals with an option to remove a partition 
wall and increase the capacity to 40. It was noted that the Road Traffic Collison 
classroom would include an external canopy so crews could continue to train 
regardless of the weather.  

 
Councillor Pat Moloney enquired as to the length of the lease with Scottish 
Power referenced in paragraph 39 of the report and it was explained that the 
finer details of the lease were still in discussion with Liverpool City Council who 
currently owned the land. 

 
Stewart Woods was asked about the quality of the soil at the site and Members 
were assured that any soil that could be reused had been incorporated into the 
construction of the site.  

 
With regards to marine rescue training, the Chief Fire Officer explained that this 
could be included in future phases of the Academy as part of the work around 
future risks. Members were assured that currently there were multiple sites that 
the Authority could use for training marine rescue and the Authority had good 
working relationships with the ports in the county.  
 
The Members discussed whether an Income Generating Officer would form part 
of the team for the new development with a scope to consider income 
generating opportunities with external trainers. The Chief Fire Officer said that 
this would be a consideration and explained that through national and 
international training, some of the costs of the project could be offset and any 
additional revenue could be reinvested back into the communities of 
Merseyside. Therefore, the project would not generate income but could seek to 
cover its own costs.  
 
The current plan was to focus on the Authority’s core training needs and 
specialist training linked to the Integrated Risk Management Plan and MFRA’s 



specialist capabilities. Future National and International training would be 
considered as part of the Authority’s future Community Risk Management Plan 
(CRMP). 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the contents of the report and progress made to date be noted; and 

 
b) the increase in the overall project capital budget by £1m as detailed in 

the financial section, to be funded by a drawdown from the capital 
reserve be approved. 

 
5. Long Term Capability Management Contract Extension  

 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nick Searle, presented to Members a request to 
extend the current Long Term Capability Management Contract, noting that 
MFRA had been the lead Authority for National Resilience since 2017.  

 
Members heard that due to a lack of funding through the Comprehensive 
Spending Review there was a gap between the current contract and the 
projected equipment refresh target for New Dimensions. It was noted that all 
funding for the contract extension would be met by the Home Office and not the 
Authority.  

 
Councillor Les Byrom noted that the Authority performed a particular role 
nationally through its management of National Resilience and it was hoped that 
in the next Comprehensive Spending Review, there would be some funding for 
New Dimensions. It was suggested that Members needed to lobby government 
to ensure that the refreshed programme of this essential capital equipment was 
achieved.  

  
RESOLVED that the four-year extension to the LTCM contract with Babcock 
Critical Services Limited from 1st October 2024 to 30th September 2028 be 
approved. 
 

6. Operational Response Structural Changes  
 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented report CFO/036/23 relating to the 
Authority’s revised operational structure, noting that Members had previously 
approved an allocation of budget to support this proposal.  

 
It was explained that for a period of time the Crew Manager role had been 
removed from the Authority’s structure. During that time, the Authority had 
received feedback from its staff which stated that the ‘jump’ from being a Fire 
Fighter to a Watch Manager was significant and could be preventing people 
from applying for those positions, especially staff from different ethnicities and 
women who were statistically less likely to apply for senior positions. As a result, 
the Authority had reintroduced the Crew Manager role which allows Fire 
Fighters to act in a supervisory capacity and this had been well received by the 
staff.  

 



The Chair agreed with the additional route for career progression stating that it 
gave people who may not be as confident a chance to explore a supervisory 
position. The Equality Impact Assessment was noted as a positive addition to 
the report as it highlighted that minority groups who would benefit from this 
action in line with the Authority’s wider aspirations around equality and 
representation.  
 
RESOLVED that the revised Operational Response Structure, which sees 20 
additional supervisory manager roles, established be noted.  
 
 

7. 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report  
 
Ian Cummins, Head of Finance presented the Revenue and Capital Outturn 
Report to the Members.  

 
Councillor Les Byrom noted that the reason that the Authority had reserves was 
to ensure that there was money available for capital projects as the Authority did 
not receive a capital grant.  

 
The Chair was comfortable with the use of self-balancing virements and the use 
of the inflation reserve to cover the pay award but he asked if the inflation 
reserve was sufficient given the rise in 2023. With regards to pay awards, Ian 
Cummins explained that the budget anticipated a Local Government Pay Award 
of 5% and it was noted that the current proposal being discussed with Unions 
was 6%. The additional 1% equated to approximately £100,000 and the 
Authority was confident that this could be met through the Inflation Reserve and 
savings from unfilled vacancies.  

 
Members were advised that when the Medium Term Financial Plan was 
prepared, the Authority had assessed energy rates, business rates, contracts 
and inflation provision. It was forecasted that inflation would fall towards the end 
of the financial year to around 2% but this was not guaranteed.  
 

RESOLVED that ;  
 
a) actual revenue spend compared to the approved budget delivered a 

net underspend of £4.213m before the creation of year-end reserves, 
as outlined in Appendix A1 be noted ; 

 

b)  this underspend be used to; 
 

 create the required year-end reserves of £0.924m to fund projects 
that have slipped from 2022/23 into 2023/24, be approved and; 

 
 increase in the inflation reserve by £0.382m to mitigate the risk 

around high inflationary pressures on pay and prices, be 
approved  

 
 increase the capital investment reserve by £2.907m in order to 

offset capital cost inflationary pressures and reduce planned 



borrowing to free up revenue budget associated with debt 
servicing cost be approved  

 
c)  the re-phasing of planned capital spend from 2022/23 into future 

years of £6.334m, as outlined in Appendix B be approved and ; 
 
d) committed reserves of £19.789m and a general reserve of £3.000m 

as outlined in Appendix A4 be approved.  
 

8. Service Delivery Plan 2022- 23 End of Year Report  
 
 
Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the end of year Service Delivery Plan 
for 2022-23, detailing Authority’s performance against its targets and objectives.  

 
Members considered the functional plans and the Authorities aspirations for this 
IRMP.  Their attention was drawn to the merging of Aintree and Croxteth 
Stations and the progress of the Training and Development Academy which was 
on track for delivery. Members were also advised that the Authority was seeking 
to introduce a Stinger Fire Appliance which can penetrate into buildings and roof 
spaces to fight fire as part of the current Integrated Risk Management Plan.  

 
Councillor Sue Murphy queried the target for embedding of PORIS and asked 
why it was reported as 2023 when it would not be finished until March 2024. The 
Chief Fire Officer explained that the project was phased and the focus had been 
extended to recognise the full scope of the technology. It was agreed that the 
reporting date for this project be reported as 2024 as it was deemed more 
accurate.  

 
Members discussed EBikes with regards to the fatality figures in the report and 
it was suggested that the Authority campaign to Government to change the 
legislation around the usage and storage of EBikes to make them safer. 
Councillor Dave Hanratty noted that there had been seven fire deaths in the UK 
resulting from EBikes and urged the Authority to support third party verification 
for the purchase of EBikes. Members discussed the best approach for lobbying 
Government on this issue.  

 
Councillor Les Byrom noted that there had been a session on emerging 
technology at the LGA Conference in February and he agreed that lobbying 
government to increase the regulations on poor quality batteries and raise 
awareness of the potential dangers.  

 
The Chief Fire Officer assured the Members that this was an issue being 
considered by the National Fire Chiefs Council and was recognised by Fire and 
Rescue Services across the country. The Authority noted that £50,000 had 
been allocated in the current budget for work on alternative fuels and the 
service was aware of the potential risks around storage and handmade 
charging/conversions for EBikes.   
 



The Committee discussed the use of drones to identify hotspots and 
increase visibility of fires at waste recycling plants or to drop survival 
equipment into the River as part of water rescue. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a)  the attached Service Delivery Plan reports (Appendices A-D) for 

Publication on the website be approved; and 
  

the Chief Fire Officer write to Government urging for stronger legislation around 
the sale and charging of EBikes. 
 

 Date of the Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on 14th December 2023. 
 
 
Close Time:  
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 
 
 


